

Case No. 24-10287

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN RE HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

**JAMES DONDERO; HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
FUND ADVISORS, L.P.; the DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST;
GET GOOD TRUST; and NEXPOINT REAL ESTATE
PARTNERS, LLC,**

Appellants

v.

JUDGE STACEY G. JERNIGAN,

Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Texas, Dallas Division
No. 3:23-CV-0726-S
Hon. Karen Gren Scholer, District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

CRAWFORD WISHNEW LANG PLLC

Michael J. Lang
1700 Pacific Ave., Suite 2390
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel.: (214) 817-4500

*Attorneys for Appellants James D. Dondero, Highland Capital
Management Fund Advisors, L.P., The Dugaboy Investment Trust, Get
Good Trust, and NexPoint Real Estate Partners, LLC*

Oral Argument Requested



193405424061800000000006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons ii

Statement Regarding Oral Argument iii

Table of Contents iv

Table of Authorities.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

Statement Regarding Jurisdiction xii

Introduction.....1

 A. Highland Seeks Bankruptcy Protection, and the Case Is
 Transferred to Judge Jernigan’s Court4

 B. The Bankruptcy Judge Shows Early Signs of Bias, Which
 Highland Eventually Exploits6

 C. The Bankruptcy Judge’s Actions Increasingly Raise Reasonable
 Questions Concerning Her Impartiality8

 D. The Dondero Parties Initiate Their Efforts to Recuse the
 Bankruptcy Judge11

 E. The Judge’s Conduct Continues to Raise Questions Concerning
 Her Impartiality.....12

F. After Renewing Their Recusal Motion, the Dondero Parties Learn that Chief Judge Jernigan Had Published Two Novels that Further Warranted Her Recusal.....	20
G. The Dondero Parties Seek Mandamus Relief, and the Bankruptcy Judge Continues to Act in a Manner that Appears Partial	
23	
Summary of the Argument.....	26
Standard of Review	28
Argument.....	29
A. The Bankruptcy Judge’s Refusal to Recuse Was a Clear Abuse of Discretion.....	32
1. The Bankruptcy Judge Erred in Denying Petitioners’ Renewed Motion Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 455 as Untimely.....	32
2. The Bankruptcy Judge Erred in Relying on Her Subjective Denials of Actual Bias	34
3. The Bankruptcy Judge Abused Her Discretion in Refusing to Recuse Herself Based on the Evidence Presented.....	35

B. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Denying the Dondero Parties’ Mandamus Petition.....	44
1. The Dondero Parties Have No Other Adequate Means for Relief.....	45
2. The District Court Failed to Properly Analyze or Apply the Federal Recusal Statute and Therefore Failed to Recognize the Dondero Parties’ Clear Right to Mandamus Relief	48
3. The District Court Erroneously Concluded that a Writ of Mandamus Is Not Appropriate in the Circumstances of this Case.	55
Conclusion	57
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements	59
Certificate Of Service.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re A&D Ints., Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 254 (5th Cir. 2022)	45, 55
<i>Alexander v. Primerica Holdings, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 1993)	46
<i>Andrade v. Chojnacki</i> , 338 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Bell v. Chandler</i> , 569 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1978).....	46
<i>Burke v. Regolado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019).....	29, 34
<i>In re Cameron Int’l Corp.</i> , 393 Fed. App’x 133 (5th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	30
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	29, 44, 45, 55
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 163 (5th Cir. 1997).....	30, 46, 47
<i>Matter of Cont’l Airlines</i> , 981 F.2d 1450 (5th Cir. 1993).....	55
<i>Davies v. C.I.R.</i> , 68 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 1995).....	32, 33
<i>Delesdernier v. Porterie</i> , 666 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1975).....	33

In re Faulkner,
856 F.2d 716 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 46, 55

Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992) 40

Hall v. Small Bus. Admin.,
695 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 32, 48

In re Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.,
48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022) 42

In re Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.,
98 F.4th 170 (5th Cir. 2024) 18, 19

In re Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.,
Case No. 19-cv-34054-sgj (Bankr. N.D. Tex.)..... 20, 21

In re Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.,
Case No. 19-cv-34054-sgj11 (Bankr. N.D. Tex.)..... 8, 20, 58

Hill v. Schilling,
495 Fed. App’x 480 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 33

*I F G Port Holdings, L.L.C. v. Lake Charles Harbor &
Terminal Dist.*,
82 F.4th 402 (5th Cir. 2023) 32, 55

Johnson v. Mississippi,
403 U.S. 212 (1971) (per curiam)..... 30

Johnson v. Sawyer,
120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 52

In re Kensington Int’l Ltd.,
353 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003) 46

Kirschner v. Dondero, et al.,
Case No. 3:21-03076-sgj (Bankr. N.D. Tex.), Dkt No. 310..... 9, 22, 38

Lewis v. Curtis,
671 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1982) 30

In re Lieb,
 915 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 28

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.,
 486 U.S. 847 (1998)..... *passim*

Liteky v. United States,
 510 U.S. 540 (1994)..... 31, 49, 50

In re Lloyd’s Reg. N. Am., Inc.,
 780 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 45

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,
 446 U.S. 238 (1980)..... 29, 30, 50

Miller v. Sam Houston State Univ.,
 986 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 30

In re Mohammad,
 866 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 46

Parrish v. Bd. of Comm’rs,
 524 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 31

Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
 335 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 31

Republic of Panama v. Am. Tobacco Co. Inc.,
 217 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 29, 35

Sentis Group, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 53

In re Sisneros,
 283 Fed. App’x 11 (3d Cir. 2008) 28

U.S. v. Kennedy,
 682 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2012) 53

U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.,
 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 31, 53, 54

In re U.S.,
 572 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 53

United States v. Bremers,
 195 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 29

United States v. Mizell,
 88 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 50

United States v. Sanford,
 157 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 33

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)..... *passim*

Bankruptcy Code § 105 17

Rules

Code of Judicial Conduct, Rules 2.10, 3.5..... 48

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 59

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 59

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 59

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 59

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 2015.3..... 15, 16

Other Authorities

American Bar Ass'n Model Code of Judicial Conduct, Rules
 2.10, 3.5 48, 49

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL
 PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3553 (3d ed.)..... 47

FINANCIAL TIMES (Nov. 21, 2023) 56

Guide to Judiciary Policy, Vol. 2, Part B, § 220..... 49
